

No. 07-9995

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RIVERA, PETITIONER

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GENE C. SCHAERR
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
MARGARET C. DAUN
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60622
312-558-5600*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioner’s argument seeks an unprecedented expansion of the concept of “structural error,” extending it to include the deprivation of any <i>state law</i> right that impacts the jury’s composition.....	5
II. Accepting Petitioner’s position would distort the incentives of the parties with respect to <i>Batson</i> and peremptory challenges and would create significant practical difficulties for prosecutors.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6, 12
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	8
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	10, 13
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	9
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	9

<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894).....	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	6, 12
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	9
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 879 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. 2007).....	6
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919).....	6
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	6, 12
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	6
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2243	8
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Audrey M. Fried, <i>Fulfilling the Promise of Batson: Protecting Jurors From the Use of Race-Based Peremptory Challenges By Defense Counsel</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1311 (1997).....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5, 6, 7
U.S. Cons. amend. XIV	2, 11, 12, 13
